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1   Introduction

This document captures the following discussion:

[Pre117-e][014][eIAB] eIAB MAC Open Issues Input (Samsung)

Section 2 captures individual companies’ responses to questions compiled by the rapporteur. The questions are based around new MAC CEs, existing Editor’s Notes (more specifically, those ENs that RAN2 can resolve at this stage, without further RAN1/RAN4 input), and post-116bis-e discussion on eIAB Open Issues. The questions are specific to MAC. In Section 3 the rapporteur proposes a way forward for RAN2, to be discussed further at RAN2#117-e, and used to revise the running MAC CR.
2   Open issues
2.1   MAC CE(s) for restricted beam information and recommended beam information
RAN1#107-e made the following agreements:
Agreement

The restricted beam indication from the parent node to the IAB node may be indicated to be associated with some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB-node’s configurations: 
· {MT CC, DU cell} pair and optionally may be indicated to be associated with only {DU cell} if independent of MT CC(s)
· Multiplexing mode info (i.e. multiplexing info in 38.473) and optionally may be indicated to be applicable to non-overlapping frequency resources
· Slot index 
· Association with IAB-MT’s DL Rx beam via TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) or UL TX beam via SRI
 Agreement

The recommended beam indication from the IAB node to the parent node may be indicated to be associated with some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB-node’s configurations: 
· {MT CC, DU cell} pair and optionally may be indicated to be associated with only {MT CC} if independent of DU cell(s)
· Multiplexing mode info (i.e. multiplexing info in 38.473) and optionally may be indicated to be applicable to non-overlapping frequency resources
· Slot index 
It should be first of all noted that there are both restricted beam information (parent(child) and recommended beam information (child(parent). This appears similar (on a very high level – not in the sense of similar content) to Desired and Provided GSs, and therefore it is rapporteur’s understanding that we will need two MAC CEs, one for upstream and another one for downstream. (Details on the design are discussed in questions that follow.)
Q1a. Do you agree that two MAC CEs are required, one for downlink on restricted beam information (parent(child), and another one for uplink on recommended beam information (child(parent)? 

	 Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


There are several aspects of the RAN1 agreements which are designated as optional. For example, RAN1 agreed that “The restricted beam indication from the parent node to the IAB node may be indicated to be associated with some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB-node’s configurations:…” 
It is nevertheless the rapporteur’s understanding that no further work is expected from RAN1 on down-selecting among these combinations of configurations; in other words, rapporteur’s understanding is that RAN2 is expected to design MAC CE that supports all possible combinations of configurations listed. Still, the rapporteur would like to first confirm this with the interested companies:
Q1b. Which of the following options do you think applies:
a.
RAN1 will make further agreements on which specific combination(s) of configurations will be used

b.
RAN2 is expected to agree on which specific combination(s) will be used

c.
RAN2 is expected to design MAC CE(s) that support all possible combinations of configurations listed in above RAN1 agreements
d.
Other?
	Company
	Response (a/b/c/d)

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Similar issue arises for the following statement: “{MT CC, DU cell} pair and optionally may be indicated to be associated with only {DU cell} if independent of MT CC(s)”. In rapporteur’s understanding, this part of the RAN1 agreement implies that RAN2 needs to design a single MAC CE that can indicate both options (rather than choosing one or the other, or designing two separate MAC CEs), but would like to confirm this:
Q1c. Do you agree that RAN2 needs to design a single MAC CE (per transmission direction) that can indicate both options - {MT CC, DU cell} pair, and only {DU cell} if independent of MT CC(s) – rather than designing two different MAC CE formats (per transmission direction) for the two options?

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moving on to the specifics of the format, please could you share your views on the following:
Q1d. What is in your understanding the maximum number of {MT CC, DU cell} pairs that could be signalled? 

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q1e. Do you agree that one bit needs to be set aside to indicate whether {MT CC, DU cell} pair, or only {DU cell}, is being signalled? 

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q1f. Which parameters are used in the MT CC field, and the DU cell field, and what should the lengths of these fields be?

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q1g. How is the multiplexing mode info indicated in the MAC CE(s)?

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q1h. How is the slot index indicated in the MAC CE(s)?

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q1i. Please share any further details you feel are relevant for the design of MAC CE(s) in question.
	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.2   Other new MAC CEs
Regarding Power Control MAC CE, DL Tx Power Adjustment MAC CE, and Desired IAB-MT PSD MAC CE, is the rapporteur’s understanding that further agreements still need to be made in RAN1 (and in RAN4, especially on the issue of min and max value in order to decide the range of power control values) before RAN2 can start working on the design of these MAC CEs, and would like to confirm this:
Q2a. Do you agree that work on other new MAC CEs should wait for further RAN1/RAN4 progress? If you disagree, please explain and share details of the work we should be starting right away.
	Company
	Response (agree/disagree)

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.3   Priority of MAC CEs
As captured in the EN in 5.4.3.1.1 of the running MAC CR, priority of MAC CEs needs to be updated to reflect newly added MAC CEs and those yet to be added, pending further information from RAN1. It is however possible to start this discussion now, and companies are invited to provide their preferred updated list of prioritization of logical channels.
Q3a. Please provide an update to the order in which the logical channels shall be prioritized, taking into account the following new MAC CEs:
· Desired guard symbols for Case-6 timing mode
· Desired guard symbols for Case-7 timing mode

· Child IAB-DU recommended beam indication

· Desired DL TX power adjustment

· Desired IAB-MT PSD range

· Extended BSR, excluding padding

· Extended BSR used for padding
· Extended Pre-emptive BSR
	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.4   Padding BSR

As a reminder, the current baseline for Padding BSR when logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17 is configured, is to mirror the legacy Padding BSR procedure and simply use the Extended versions of the formats we would use in the legacy case. One FFS is whether to report Extended Short Truncated BSR in lieu of Extended Long Truncated BSR if the number of padding bits cannot include the fixed size of 256 LCGi plus subheader of the Extended Long Truncated BSR, and the companies are asked to share their views on this issue:

Q4a. For the case of Padding BSR when logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17 is configured, should the IAB-MT report Extended Short Truncated BSR in lieu of Extended Long Truncated BSR if the number of padding bits cannot include the fixed size of 256 LCGi plus subheader of the Extended Long Truncated BSR?

	Company
	Response (yes/no)

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.5   Case-7 timing offset MAC CE
Further discussion is needed on whether the Case-7 timing offset can be represented via T_delta MAC CE, as per the current version of the running CR. With regards to the nomenclature of the Case-7 timing offset, the rapporteur’s preference is to adopt the RAN1 notation & terminology and to use [image: image2.png]T offset.2



 as the designation for the content of the Case-7 timing offset MAC CE. 

Q5a. Do you agree to use [image: image4.png]T offset.2



  as the designation for the content of the Case-7 timing offset MAC CE (instead of the currently used Tdelta_Case7)?
	Company
	Response (agree/disagree)

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q5b. Do you agree to rename this MAC CE to “Case-7 timing advance offset MAC CE” and have it in a separate clause 6.1.3.y, thereby reverting the clause 6.1.3.21 to its original content?
	Company
	Response (agree/disagree)

	
	

	
	

	
	


If we agree to separate Case-7 timing offset MAC CE from the Timing Delta MAC CE, the rapporteur feels it should still be ok to keep the description of both MAC CEs in the same clause (5.18.18), since they both carry information pertaining to the timing offset adjustment in IAB (but of course update the nomenclature for Case-7).

 Q5c. Do you agree to keep the description of both MAC CEs (Timing Delta MAC CE, and the Case-7 timing offset MAC CE) in the same clause (5.18.18), since they both carry information pertaining to the timing offset adjustment in IAB (one of them for downlink, the other one for uplink)?
	Company
	Response (agree/disagree)

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.6   Any other issues

Q6a. Have you identified any issues not covered by the questions above? If so, please provide details.

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


3   Proposals for a way forward

…
4   Conclusions

Based on comments received in …
